

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	FINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
<i>Appellee,</i>)	THE UNITED STATES
)	
v.)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 39969
Master Sergeant (E-7),)	
ANTHONY A. ANDERSON, USAF,)	USCA Dkt. No. 22-0193/AF
<i>Appellant.</i>)	

FINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES

MARY ELLEN PAYNE,
Associate Chief
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 34088

THOMAS J. ALFORD, Lt Col, USAF
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Trial and
Appellant Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 34441

MATTHEW J. NEIL, Lt Col, USAF
Director of Operations
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 34156

ZACHARY T. West, Major, USAF
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter, Rd. Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar. No. 36224

NAOMI P. DENNIS, Colonel, USAF
Chief
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 32987

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT, THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, OR THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION.	5
A. Appellant had no Sixth Amendment right to a unanimous verdict.	8
1. This Court and the Supreme Court recognize that the Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial does not apply to courts-martial.	8
2. Historical records from the time of the Founding indicate that the Framers did not intend the Sixth Amendment jury clause to apply to courts-martial.	9
3. The <u>Ramos</u> opinion did not equate the concepts of jury unanimity and jury impartiality. So even if Appellant had a right to an impartial panel, that does not mean he also had a right to a unanimous panel.	12

B. Appellant had no Fifth Amendment due process right to a unanimous verdict..... 18

1. Appellant has not met his burden to show that the right to a unanimous verdict is so extraordinarily weighty that it overcomes the balance struck by Congress and applies to military members through the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause..... 20

a. The Fourteenth Amendment incorporation doctrine does not create a Fifth Amendment due process right and has no application to the military..... 20

b. Appellant has not shown that nonunanimous verdicts are fundamentally unfair..... 24

(1) Supreme Court precedent contemplates that other criminal justice systems that do not use juries can still be fundamentally fair..... 24

(2) Appellant cites no empirical data to support his argument that nonunanimous court-martial verdicts are unfair 25

(3) Appellant disregards other procedural safeguards that ensure servicemembers a fair and accurate determination of guilt. 27

(4) Appellant has not established that the military’s voting rules silence minority voices. 30

(5) England’s adoption of nonunanimous verdicts undermines Appellant’s argument that they are fundamentally unfair..... 32

c. Congress had compelling reasons for choosing a nonunanimous verdict scheme for the military. 33

(1) Nonunanimous verdicts promote military efficiency. 33

(2) Nonunanimous verdicts guard against unlawful influence during deliberations. 36

(3) Congress’s unanimity requirements in military capital proceedings do not undermine military efficiency or tolerate unlawful influence.	37
2. A unanimous verdict is not required for the government to prove a military member’s guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.	39
C. Nonunanimous court-martial verdicts do not violate the equal protection guarantee of the Fifth Amendment.	46
1. Accused servicemembers and civilian defendants are not similarly situated.	46
2. The fact that servicemembers can be charged with non-military specific offenses within the military justice system does not make such servicemembers similarly situated to civilian defendants.	48
3. The fact that military and civilian convictions may have similar collateral consequences does not make military members and civilian defendants similarly situated for purposes of an equal protection analysis.	49
4. Military members do not have a fundamental right to a jury trial.	50
5. Appellant is not asking for equal protection – he is advocating for rights that exceed those afforded to civilian defendants.	51
6. Congress has a rational basis for implementing nonunanimous verdicts.	52
CONCLUSION.	54
APPENDIX.	57
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES	Page(s)
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	7
<u>Ballew v. Georgia</u> , 435 U.S. 223(1978).....	25, 26
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	46
<u>Brown v. Louisiana</u> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980).....	26
<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979).	26
<u>Burns v. Wilson</u> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953) (plurality opinion)	22
<u>Chappell v. Wallace</u> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	6
<u>Clark v. Jeter</u> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	50
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	21, 24, 38
<u>Dynes v. Hoover</u> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1858)	18
<u>Edwards v. Vannoy</u> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</u> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	53
<u>Gilligan v. Morgan</u> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	34

<u>Gosa v. Mayden</u> , 413 U.S. 665 (1973) (plurality opinion)	38
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	5, 53
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kahn v Anderson</u> , 255 U.S. 1 (1921).....	9
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	21
<u>Middendorf v Henry</u> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	20, 22
<u>Ex parte Milligan</u> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1886)	3,8,9
<u>Nordlinger v. Hahn</u> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	46, 53
<u>Ortiz v. United States</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	18, 22, 47, 48
<u>Ex parte Quirin</u> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	9
<u>Parker v. Levy</u> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	22, 47, 49
<u>Ramos v. Louisiana</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rostker v. Goldberg</u> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	23, 38, 54
<u>Timbs v. Indiana</u> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	21

<u>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles,</u> 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	6, 33, 54
<u>Weiss v. United States,</u> 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Whelchel v. McDonald,</u> 340 U.S. 122 (1950).....	9
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 385 (1970).....	41,42
